 Guide Version 2.1         April 11, 2011
     MVP Health Care
Testing and
Implementation Guide
ASC X12N   Version 005010X222A1
Health Care Claim: Professional
625 State Street
Schenectady, NY  12305

R 03 DATE  Transaction set create date in CCYYMMDD format
R 04 TIME  Transaction set create time in HHMM format
R 05 TRANSACTION SET TYPE CODE CH Chargeable-fee for service
R REF TRANSMISSION TYPE IDENTIFICATION
R 01 REFERENCE IDENTIFICATION QUALIFIER 87 Functional Category
R 02 REFERENCE IDENTIFICATION CODE 005010X222A1 Reference Identification
Loop 1000A
R NM1 SUBMITTER NAME-1000A
R 01 ENTITY IDENTIFIER CODE 41 Submitter
R 02 ENTITY TYPE QUALIFIER 1, 2 1-Person, 2-Non-person entity
R 03 ORGANIZATION NAME/LAST NAME  Submitter Name
S 04 FIRST NAME  Subscriber First Name
S 05 MIDDLE NAME  Subscriber Middle Name
NOT USED 06 NAME PREFIX  NOT USED
NOT USED 07 NAME SUFFIX  NOT USED
R 08 IDENTIFICATION CODE QUALIFIER 46 Electronic Transmitter ID number
R 09 IDENTIFICATION CODE  Submitter tax ID
R PER SUBMITTER EDI CONTACT INFORMATION-1000A
R 01 CONTACT FUNCTION CODE IC Information Contact
Testing and Implementation Guide for ANSI X12 837 – Version 005010X222A1
12
R 02 NAME  Submitter Contact Name
R 03 COMMUNICATION QUALIFIER TE Telephone
R 04 COMMUNICATION NUMBER  Area code number + phone number
S 05 COMMUNICATION QUALIFIER EM Email
S 06 COMMUNICATION NUMBER  Email address
Loop 1000B
R NM1 RECEIVER NAME-1000B
R 01 ENTITY IDENTIFIER CODE 40 Receiver
R 02 ENTITY TYPE QUALIFIER 2 2-Non-person Entity
R 03 ORGANIZATION NAME MVP HEALTH PLAN Receiver name
NOT USED 04 NAME FIRST  NOT USED
NOT USED 05 NAME MIDDLE  NOT USED
NOT USED 06 NAME PREFIX  NOT USED
NOT USED 07 NAME SUFFIX  NOT USED
R 08 IDENTIFICATION CODE QUALIFIER 46 Electronic Transmitter ID number
R 09 IDENTIFICATION CODE 141650868 Receiver Identifier
Loop 2000A
R HL HIERARCHICAL LEVEL
R 01 HIERARCHICAL ID NUMBER  Unique number assigned by the sender, must begin at “1”
NOT USED 02 HIERARCHICAL PARENT ID NUMBER  NOT USED
R 03 HIERARCHICAL LEVEL CODE 20 Information Source
R 04 HIERARCHICAL CHILD CODE 1 Additional subordinate HL data segment
S PRV BILLING / PAY-TO PROVIDER SPECIALTY 2000A  **IDENTIFIES BILLING / PAY-TO SPECIALTY
R 01 PROVIDER CODE BI Provider Code
R 02 REFERENCE IDENTIFICATION QUALIFER PXC Mutually Defined
R 03 REFERENCE IDENTIFICATION
Provider Taxonomy Code - Required if the provider has
more then one specialty.
Testing and Implementation Guide for ANSI X12 837 – Version 005010X222A1
13
Loop 2010AA
R NM1 BILLING PROVIDER NAME 2010AA
R 01 ENTITY IDENTIFIER CODE 85 Billing provider
R 2 ENTITY TYPE QUALIFIER 1 or 2 1-Person, 2-Non-person entity
R 03 NAME LAST  Billing Provider Last or Organizational Name
S 04 NAME FIRST   Billing Provider First Name
S 05 NAME MIDDLE  Billing Provider Middle Name
NOT USED 06 NAME PREFIX  NOT USED
S 07 NAME SUFFIX  Billing Provider Suffix, if known
R 08 IDENTIFICATION CODE QUALIFIER XX National Provider ID
R 09 IDENTIFICATION CODE  NPI Number
R N3 BILLING PROVIDER ADDRESS
R 01 STREET  Billing Provider Street  (Physical address)
S 02 STREET 2  Billing Provider Street 2
R N4 BILLING PROVIDER CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
R 01 CITY  Billing Provider City
R 02 STATE  Billing Provider State
R 03 POSTAL CODE  Billing Provider Zip code
S REF BILLING PROVIDER SECONDARY IDENTIFICATION

R SV104 QUANTITY  MINUTES
S 05 FACILITY CODE VALUE  Place of service
NOT USED 06 SERVICE TYPE CODE  NOT USED
R 07 DIAGNOSIS CODE POINTER
R 07-1 DIAGNOSIS CODE POINTER  Diagnosis Code Pointer
S 07-2 DIAGNOSIS CODE POINTER  Diagnosis Code Pointer
S 07-3 DIAGNOSIS CODE POINTER  Diagnosis Code Pointer
S 07-4 DIAGNOSIS CODE POINTER  Diagnosis Code Pointer
NOT USED 08 MONETARY AMOUNT  NOT USED
S 09 YES/NO INDICATOR Y Emergency indicator
NOT USED 10 MULTIPLE PROCEDUE CODE  NOT USED
S 11 YES/NO CONDITION OR RESPONSE CODE Y Y=EPSDT-MEDICAID SCREENING FOR CHILDREN
S 12 YES/NO CONDITION OR RESPONSE CODE Y
NOT USED 13  REVIEW CODE  NOT USED
NOT USED 14 NATIONAL OR LOCAL ASSIGNED REVIEW VALUE  NOT USED
S 15 COPAY STATUS CODE 0 COPAY EXEMPT
S SV5 DURABLE MEDICAL EQUIPMENT 2400
R 01 COMPOSITE MEDICAL PROCEDURE  TO IDENTIFY A MEDICAL PROCEDURE
R 01-1 PRODUCT/SERVICE ID QUALIFIER HC HCPCS CODES -
R 01-2 PRODUCT/SERVICE ID  PROCEDURE CODE-VALUE MUST EQUAL SV101-2
R 02 UNITS OR BASIS FOR MEASUREMENT CODE DA DAYS
R 03 QUANITY  LENGTH OF MEDICAL NECESSITY
R 04 MONETARY AMOUNT  DME RENTAL PRICE
R 05 MONETARY AMOUNT  DME PURCHASE PRICE
Testing and Implementation Guide for ANSI X12 837 – Version 005010X222A1
29
R 06 FREQUENCY CODE 1, 4, 6 FREQUENCY AT WHICH RENTAL IS BILLED( W-M-D)
S PWK PWK - LINE SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
R 01 REPORT CODE TYPE  TITLE OF SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION REPORT
R 02 REPORT TRANSMISSION CODE AA, BM, EL, EM, FT, FX METHOD OR FORMAT OF TRANSMSSION
NOT USED 03 - 04   NOT USED
S 05 IDENTIFICATION CODE QUALIFIER AC
S 06 IDENTIFICATION CODE  ATTACHMENT CONTROL NUMBER
R DTP DATE- SERVICE DATE
R 01 DATE/TIME QUALIFIER 472 SERVICE DATE QUALIFIER
R 02 DATE/TIME FORMAT RD8 Date Time Period Format Qualifier
R 03 DATE/TIME PERIOD CCYYMMDD-CCYYMMDD SERVICE DATE
Loop 2420A
S NM1 RENDERING PROVIDER NAME
R 01 ENTITY IDENTIFIER CODE 82 RENDERING
R 02 ENTITY TYPE QUALIFIER 1 PERSON
R 03 NAME LAST  RENDERING PROVIDER LAST NAME
S 04 NAME FIRST  RENDERING PROVIDER FIRST NAME
S 05 NAME MIDDLE  RENDERING PROVIDER MIDDLE INITIAL
NOT USED 06 NAME PREFIX  NOT USED
S 07 NAME SUFFIX  RENDERING PROVIDER SUFFIX
R 08 IDENTIFICATION CODE QUALIFIER XX NATIONAL PROVIDER ID
R 09 IDENTIFICATION CODE   NPI NUMBER
Loop 2430
S SVD LINE ADJUDICATION INFORMATION 2430
R 01 IDENTIFICATION CODE
Other Payer Primary Identifier.  This number should match
NM109 in Loop ID-2330B identifying
Other Payer.
Testing and Implementation Guide for ANSI X12 837 – Version 005010X222A1
30
R 02 MONETARY AMOUNT
Service Line Paid Amount.  Zero “0" is an acceptable value
for this element.
R 03 COMPOSITE MEDICAL PROCEDURE IDENTIFIER
R 03-1 PRODUCT/SERVICE ID QUALIFIER HC
Health Care Financing Administration Common
Procedural Coding System (HCPCS) Codes
S 03-2 PRODUCT/SERVICE ID  Procedure Code
S 03-3 PROCEDURE MODIFIER  Procedure Modifier 1
S 03-4 PROCEDURE MODIFIER  Procedure Modifier 2
S 03-5 PROCEDURE MODIFIER  Procedure Modifier 3
S 03-6 PROCEDURE MODIFIER  Procedure Modifier 4
S 03-7 DESCRIPTION  Procedure Code Description
NOT USED 04 PRODUCT/SERVICE ID  NOT USED
R 05 QUANTITY  Paid Service Unit Count

R 04 DATE CCYYMMDD TRANSACTION SET CREATION DATE
R 05 TIME HHMMSS TIME
R 06 TRANSACTION TYPE CODE TH ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ADVICE
 2000A
R HL HIERARCHICAL LEVEL 2000A - INFO SENDER LEVEL
R 01 HIERARCHICAL ID NUMBER  UNIQUE NUMBER ASSIGNED BY THE SENDER
NOT USED 02 HIERARCHICAL PARENT ID NUMBER  NOTE USED
R 03 HIERARCHICAL LEVEL CODE 20 INFORMATION SOURCE
R 04 HIERARCHICAL CHILD CODE 1
ADDITIONAL SUB HL DATA SEGMENT IN HIER
STRUCTURE
 2100A
R NM1 PAYER NAME 2100A
R 01 ENTITY IDENTIFIER CODE PR PAYER
R 02 ENTITY TYPE QUALIFIER 2 NON-PERSON
R 03 ORGANIZATION NAME MVP HEALTH CARE PAYER NAME
NOT USED 04 NAME FIRST  NOT USED
NOT USED 05 NAME MIDDLE  NOT USED
Testing and Implementation Guide for ANSI X12 837 – Version 005010X222A1
34
NOT USED 06 NAME PREFIX  NOT USED
NOT USED 07 NAME SUFFIX  NOT USED
R 08 IDENTIFICATION CODE QUALIFIER PI MVP ID
R 09 IDENTIFICATION CODE  141650868 MVP's TAX ID
 2200A
R TRN CLAIM SUBMITTER TRACE NUMBER 2200A
R 01 TRACE TYPE CODE 1 REFERENCED TRANSACTION TRACE NUMBER
R 02 REFERENCE IDENTIFICATION
MVP HEALTH CARE EXTERNAL CORE SYSTEM
NUMBER.
R DTP CLAIM SERVICE DATE 2200A
R 01 DATE/TIME QUALIFIER 050 CLAIM RECIEPT DATE
R 02 DATE PERIOD FORMAT QUALIFIER D8 CCYYMMDD
R 03 DATE TIME PERIOD   CLAIM RECEIPT DATE
S DTP CLAIM SERVICE DATE 2200A
R 01 DATE/TIME QUALIFIER 009 CLAIM PROCESS DATE
R 02 DATE PERIOD FORMAT QUALIFIER D8 CCYYMMDD
R 03 DATE TIME PERIOD   CLAIM PROCESS DATE
 2000B
R HL HIERARCHICAL LEVEL 2000B - INFO RECEIVER LEVEL
R 01 HIERARCHICAL ID NUMBER  UNIQUE NUMBER ASSIGNED BY SENDER
R 02 HIERARCHICAL PARENT ID NUMBER
ID NUMBER OF NEXT HIGHER HIERARCHICAL
SEG
R 03 HIERARCHICAL LEVEL CODE 21 INFORMATION RECEIVER
R 04 HIERARCHICAL CHILD CODE 1 ADDITIONAL SUBORDINATE HL
 2100B
R NM1 INFORMATION RECEIVER NAME 2100B
R 01 ENTITY IDENTIFIER CODE 41 SUBMITTER
R 02 ENTITY TYPE QUALIFIER 1, 2 PERSON, NON-PERSON
Testing and Implementation Guide for ANSI X12 837 – Version 005010X222A1
35
R 03 ORGANIZATION NAME  LAST NAME, ORGANIZATION NAME
S 04 NAME FIRST  FIRST NAME
NOT USED 05 NAME MIDDLE  NOT USED
NOT USED 06 NAME PREFIX  NOT USED
NOT USED 07 NAME SUFFIX  NOT USED
R 08 IDENTIFICATION CODE QUALIFIER  FI FEDERAL TAX ID
R 09 IDENTIFICATION CODE   VENDOR TAX ID
 2200B
R TRN CLAIM SUBMITTER TRACE NUMBER 2200B
R 01 TRACE TYPE CODE 2 REFERENCED TRANSACTION TRACE NUMBER
R 02 REFERENCE IDENTIFICATION
VALUE OF THE BHT03 DATA ELEMENT FROM THE
SUBMITTED 837 CLAIM FILE
 2000C
R HL HIERARCHICAL LEVEL 2000C - SERVICE PROVIDER LEVEL
R 01 HIERARCHICAL ID NUMBER  UNIQUE NUMBER ASSIGNED BY SENDER
R 02 HIERARCHICAL PARENT ID NUMBER  NUMBER OF NEXT HIGHER HIERARCHICAL SEG
R 03 HIERARCHICAL LEVEL CODE 19 PROVIDER OF SERVICE
R 04 HIERARCHICAL CHILD CODE 1 ADDITIONAL SUBORDINATE HL DATA SEGMENT
 2100C
R NM1 PROVIDER NAME 2100C